MINUTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS HELD ON OCTOBER 4, 2016.

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Chairman Rusty Eddy with members Rex Ackerman and Tom
Heidenwirth present. Also present were Greg Barnett, Plainfield, lowa, Emergency Management Coordinator
Mitch Nordmeyer, Sheriff Jason Johnson, HR/Finance Deputy Mindy Pecha, Engineer John Riherd, Staci Brass,
The Accel Group and Andrea DeGroote and Sergio Marin, Crisis Intervention Service.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved as read.

Board met with Andrea DeGroote and Sergio Marin from Crisis Intervention Service for a program update and a
request to declare the month of October Domestic Violence Awareness Month in Butler County. Moved by
Ackerman, second by Eddy to approve same. Motion carried.

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, home should be a place of warmth, unconditional love, tranquility & security. For most of us,
home and family can indeed be counted among our greatest blessings. Tragically, for many community
members, these blessings are tarnished by violence and fear; and

WHEREAS, domestic violence is more than an occasional family dispute. Itis a serious crime that
affects people of all races, ethnicities, ages, mental or physical abilities, socioeconomic status, religious
backgrounds and genders; and

WHEREAS, the crime of domestic violence violates an individual’s privacy, dignity, security, and
humanity due to the systematic use of physical, emotional, sexual, psychological and economic control or
abuse; and

WHEREAS, 272 adults & children have been killed in the state of lowa as a result of domestic violence
since 1995, and 80 survivors sought victim services in Butler County this past year; and

WHEREAS, children who grow up in violent homes are abused and neglected at a higher rate than the
national average and more than 4 million children in the United States are at risk for witnessing domestic
violence each year; and

WHEREAS, domestic violence costs the nation over $5 billion annually in medical expenses, law
enforcement and court costs, shelters and foster care, sick leave, absenteeism and reduced worker
productivity; and

WHEREAS, only a coordinated community effort will bring an end to this epidemic of crime and violence
and we, as a community, must address the problem of domestic violence in our homes and neighborhoods
every day of the year; and

WHEREAS, a coalition of organizations has emerged to directly confront this crisis. Law enforcement
officials, victim service programs, health care providers, the faith community and other concerned citizens are
helping in the effort to end domestic violence. We must recognize the compassion & dedication of these
volunteers & professionals applaud their efforts and increase public understanding of this importance social
problem.

NOW THEREFORE, |, Rusty Eddy, Chairman of the Butler County Board of Supervisors do hereby
proclaim the month of October 2016 as DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AWARENESS MONTH and urge all citizens of
Butler County to observe this month by becoming aware of the tragedy of domestic violence, supporting those
who are working toward its end and participating in community efforts.

Passed and approved this 4" day of October, 2016.

Staci Brass, The Accel Group presented an 8.36% employee benefits renewal rate and led a plan design
discussion. Also present was Recorder Janice Jacobs. No action taken.

Board met with Emergency Management Coordinator Mitch Nordmeyer, Conservation Director Mike Miner and
Conservation Board members Kelly Harken, Mark O’Brien and Ryan Schrage for a flood damage update, to
include their intentions to purchase additional land to relocate their equipment shed/shop. A payout of
compensatory hours for Conservation employees was also requested. No action taken.

Board reviewed Quarterly reports of Auditor and Sheriff and ordered placed on file.

No public comment received.

Board approved claims as submitted.

Butler County claims paid from September 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016

Abcm Therapy,Cont Svcs 763.45
Aces,Equip Cont/Rcvry/Softsup 9,270.00
Aflac,Aflac Pmt 89.96
Agility Recovery Solutions,Disaster Rcvry 420.00

Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.,Prof Fees 110.00



Airgas North Central,Suply

Allen Occupational Health Service,Med
Alliant Energy, Util

Allison Variety Hardware,Bldg Maint/Ofc Sup
Allison, City Of,Util

Answer Plus Inc,Equip Cont
Aramark,Suply

At&T,Tele

Barbara Aalderk Estate,Well Closing
Bauer Built Inc.,Tires

Bertram, Nicole,Mige

Bixby, Eric,Twp Exp

Black Hawk County Sheriff,Ct Costs/Svc Not
Black Hills Energy,Util

Blacktop Services Co.,Suply

Bluhm Electric, Inc.,Rpr

Bmc Aggregates L.C.,Rock

Bruening Rock Products, Inc,Rock

Bruns, Scott,Twp Exp

Buri, Dwight,Mow

Business Card,Hopes/Ems/Misc/Sch Of Instr
Butler Bremer Communications,Tele
Butler County Auditor,Ofc Sup/Tele

Butler County Public,Admin Fee

Butler County R.E.C.,Util

Butler County Sheriff,Svc Not

Butler County Solid,Disp Fee
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc.,Insp Fee
Campbell Insurance Group, Inc.,Cons Fee
Campbell Supply,Suply

Capital One Commercial,Suply
Cardmember Service,Envedu/Maint/Upgrades
Cdw-G,Comp Equip

Central lowa Distr.,Maint/Ofc Sup

Central lowa Water Assoc.,Util

Century Link,Tele

Change Healthcare,Equip Cont
Clarksville Lumber Co,Environ Edu/Upgrades
Clarksville Lumber Co,Lmbr

Clarksville, City Of,Util

Continental Research Corp,Suply

Cooper Motors Inc.,Car Exp

County Binders, Inc.,Rec Mngt Fund
Dataspec Inc,Equip Cont

Debner, Lonna,Mlge

Degroote, Karen,Well Closing

Denco Corp.,Rd Rprs

Dewitt, Cindy,Mige

Diamond Mowers, Inc,Prt

Dick's Petroleum Co.,Suply

Dumont Implement Co. Inc.,Maint/Sup
Dumont Telephone Company,internet/Tele
Eddy, Robert,Mige

Edeker, Mervin,Twp Exp

Eiklenborg Salvage Inc.,Prts

Electronic Engineering Co.,Rntl

Faber, Elizabeth,Bt

Fagre M.D., Lee,Med Exmr

Farm & Home Publishers Ltd,PIt Bks
Fastenal Company,Suply

Fff Enterprises,Vaccines

Fleshner, Tamara L.,Mige

Forry, Bonnie Kay,Mige

Frank Dunn Co.,Rd Rprs

Gansen, Joyce,Mige

Geiken, Dennis,Twp Exp

Glaxosmithkline Pharm.,Vaccines
Goodyear Commerical Tire & Service,Rpr/Tires
Greene Recorder, The,Bd Proc/Publ
Greene, City Of,Util

Grosse Steel Co.,Suply

Grundy County Auditor,Med Exmnr

627.21
849.00
406.11
45.72
323.68
68.00
70.30
41.62
72.44
10,758.24
425.70
20.00
47.17
32.57
55.00
17.50
73.67
8,813.43
20.00
50.00
628.14
109.35
2,618.40
545.25
965.03
221.03
18,171.00
3,976.29
1,578.67
100.60
68.77
2,060.71
182.88
846.30
28.64
54.17
211.00
3,084.13
28.90
110.00
161.10
172.37
7,406.76
399.00
252.45
1,260.00
108,765.50
378.90
156.90
2,676.67
382.62
1,670.92
64.80
20.00
120.00
1,018.30
1,980.00
55.00
59.40
541.60
7,817.51
68.13
342.27
789.00
35.10
20.00
7,692.60
6,259.43
134.90
96.00
1,688.00
922.00



Happy Hour Trailer Sales,Equip
Healthcare First,Equip Cont
Heartland Asphalt Inc.,Rd Rprs
Heeren, Kathy,Mige

Henricks, Deb,MIge

Henry M Adkins & Son Inc,Ballots
Heyde, Milton,Rent

Highway 57 Auto Inc,Car Exp
Hinders, Mary Ann,Mige

Hoodjer, Galen,Rent

laccvso,Sch Of Instr

Imwca,Wk Comp

Innovative Ag Services,Lp
lova,Dues

lowa Alliance In Home Care,Sch Of Instr
lowa County Attorneys Assoc,Sch Of Instr
lowa Prison Industries,Upgrades
lowa State University,Educ
Iscta,Sch Of Instr

Issda,Sch Of Instr

J & C Grocery,Ofc Sup

J. Robert Hopson,Prof Fees
Janssen, Sarah,Mige

Jendro Sanitation Services,Disp Fee
John Deere Financial,Maint/Prts/Upgrades
Johnson, Diane,Mige

Johnson, Jeremiah,Sch Of Instr
Kaiser-Corson Funeral Home,Transport
Klahsen, John R.,Twp Exp

Kluiter Auto Repair,Car Exp

Kroeze, Misty,Mige

Kruse, Eric,Twp Exp

Landers Hardware,Suply

Legal Directory Publ.,Bks & Publ
Leisinger Body Shop,Self Funding
Lindell, Galen,Well Closing

Lutheran Services,Youth Shitr

Mail Services, Lic,Ofc Sup/Pstg
Majewski's Tire Service,Tires

Marco Inc,Equip Cont

Mcroberts Red Power, Inc,Prts/Sup
Mel's T.V. & Appliance,Comp Equip
Menken, Reid,Sch Of Instr

Mid American Energy,Util
Mid-America Publishing Corp.,Bd Proc/Publ
Miller Building Supplies,Suply

Miller, James,Twp Exp

Minnowa Construction,B29w
Myers-Cox Co.,Bd & Care

Nagle Signs Inc,Upgrades

Napa Auto Parts (P'burg),Prts/Sup
National Ind. & Safety Supply,Sfty Glses
Neil Wedeking Electric,Perm Imp
Niemann Const. Co., Paul,Rock
Niemeyer Dust Control,Dst Cntl
Nordmeyer, Patricia,Mige

Northern lowa Constr.,Clvts

O'brien Service & Towing,Maint
Office Depot Inc.,0Ofc Sup

Office Express,Ofc Sup

Onsite Information Destruction,Misc
Ovel Forest Products, Inc,Lmbr
Paetec,Tele

Parkersburg, City Of,Util

Pathways Behavioral Services,Purch Admin

Penning, Sidney L.,Twp Exp
Petroblend Corp.,Suply
Pioneer Telephone,Tele

Pitney Bowes Inc.,Pstg Rent
Powerplan,Flitrs/Prts

Pria,Dues

Redneck Trailer Supplies,Equip

5,650.00
99.00
4,830.70
597.65
342.23
321.40
275.00
80.49
422.33
275.00
60.00
5,971.00
68.26
30.00
95.00
325.00
120.45
230.00
50.00
625.00
7.68
1,700.00
27.00
133.23
331.48
78.75
63.69
1,217.00
20.00
304.45
549.00
60.00
15.99
119.50
400.00
1,000.00
389.34
5,344.57
479.72
85.08
294.00
314.85
102.95
8,119.77
565.27
206.37
60.00
14,331.75
168.02
1,840.17
1,265.76
167.76
3,189.08
5,454.63
1,464.00
82.80
5,806.08
582.52
223.86
368.90
149.00
51,067.64
609.30
30.00
5,000.00
20.00
1,476.50
8.65
399.00
1,932.15
60.00
78.12



Ricoh Usa, Inc,Equip Cont 3,091.40

Rileys Inc.,Mnr Equip/Ofc Sup 1,129.50
Roose, Karolyn,Mige 186.39
Rusty Leymaster Tile,Suply 33.50
Ryan Exterminating Inc.,Pest Cntrl 105.00
Sadler Power Train,Prts 19.86
Schmadeke, Steve,Bldg Maint 8.63
Schoneman, Vicki,Pstg 24.20
Schumacher Elev. Co.,Maint/Misc Rpr 369.16
Secretary Of State,Data Proc 1,656.93
Shell Rock, City Of,Util 24.15
Sidwell Company, The,Licensing 3,083.00
Snap-On Tools Corp.,Tool 88.58
Star Graphics,Environ Edu/Ofc Sup/Signs 271.25
State Hygienic Laboratory,Well Closing 548.00
Stetson Building Products Inc.,Suply 516.27
Stille Farm Partnership Lic,Well Closing 375.00
Stirling, Susan,Mige 496.76
Swart Tire Services Llc,Car Exp 426.94
Taylor Physical Therapy,Cont Svc 480.00
Thorne Metal Works,Suply 68.42
U.S. Cellular,Equip Cont/Tele 1,509.60
U.S. Post Office,Box Rent 1,777.00
U.S. Postal Service,Pstg 750.00
Unity Point Clinic,Drg Tstg 37.00
Van Wyngarden & Abrahamson Inc,Ct Costs 191.60
Viet, Carole,Mige 323.01
Von Bokern Assoc Inc.,Cons Fee 1,000.00
Wellmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield,Ins 6,852.56
Wellsburg Ag,Fuel/Maint 12,630.29
Wertjes Uniforms,Misc/Unif 87.62
West Group Payment Ctr.,Law Lbry 346.10
Ziegler Inc.,Prts 52.01

County Social Services claims paid from September 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016

A & N Rentals 475.00
Abbe Center For Community (Mh) 1,403.03
Abbott Law Office, Pc 126.00
Adult Crisis Stabilization Cnt 77,948.00
Advanced Systems Inc. 133.60
Allamakee County Auditor 540.72
Allamakee County Sheriff 1,336.00
Alle Properties 375.00
Alliant Energy 102.30
Alliant Energy!/ipl 382.41
Always Best Care Of The 3,354.90
Anacapa 1,098.00
Arends And Lee Law Office 693.00
Aronsen, Rolf 2,096.66
At Conference 374.76
Autumn Park Apartments 420.00
Baker, Johnsen & Sandblom 183.60
Bel-Air Associates Lic 400.00
Benning, Merlin 324.00
Berryhill Center For Mh 5,598.73
Black Hawk County Sheriff 230.03
Black Hawk-Grundy 18,722.53
Boyle, Terrance J 29.70
Brain Injury Alliance Of lowa 145.00
Brannon, Merle 400.00
Bristow Investments, Lic 280.00
Britven, Mary L 550.00
Budget Travelers Inn 275.00
Buena Vista County Sheriff 35.00
Burgart, Wendy M. 116.80
Burns, Monte 380.00
Butler County Auditor 26,388.95
Byrne, Patrick 1,048.34
C & D Rental 475.00
Callender, City Of 305.53
Cdw-G 207.00

Cedar Valley Community 44,254.25



Cedar Valley Properties

Cedar Valley Ranch Inc.

Center Associates

Central lowa Juvenile Detention
Central lowa Residential
Century Link

Century Link

Cerro Gordo Auditor, Central Services Fund
Cerro Gordo Co General Relief
Cerro Gordo County Auditor
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff
Charles City Press

Chickasaw Chassis

Chickasaw County Public Health
Choice Employment Services Lic
Clark, Richard James

Clayton County Auditor

Clayton County Sheriff
Community & Family Resources
Community Plaza Apartments
Comprehensive Systems Inc.
Country Boy Enterprises Lic
Country View Care Facility
Country Winds Manor

Cresco, City Of

Current, Brian R

Days Inn

Dhs Case Management Unit
Diamond Life Health Care
Dickinson County Sheriff
Dubuque County Sheriff
Dumont Telephone Company
Duncan Heights Inc.

Eilers, Dwayne

Emmet County Auditor

Emmet County Sheriff
Erickson, Katherine

Eveland, John

Evergreen Estates

Exceptional Opportunities, Inc
Fairchild & Nicholls Prop
Family Resource Center Cccpca
Family Treatment Professionals
Fayette County Auditor

Fayette County Sheriff
Feistner, Daniel L.

Fenholt Apartments

Fischels, James

Floyd County Auditor

Floyd County Public Health/Hhc
Floyd County Sheriff

Fort Dodge Housing Agency
Fort Dodge Water Dept
Fortunes Gate Llc

Friendship Haven, Inc
Friendship Haven, Inc

Genesis Development

Genesis Psychiatric Hosp.
Gillard, Douglas

Goodwill Industries Of Ne lowa
Green, Shane

Greene Recorder, The
Greenwood Drug

Groen, Kyle A.

Grundy County Sheriff
Guardian Angels Services Llc
Gundersen Health Systems
Hamand, Lori

Hancock County Health Systems
Hancock County Sheriff
Hansmeier, Daryl

Happy Living Rentals Lic

172.00
30,598.97
195.32
6,048.00
3,815.70
109.34
38.14
752.43
6,165.00
195,709.19
89.00
73.32
33.00
996.90
5,078.50
400.00
1,333.78
692.07
4,210.00
454.00
5,763.22
200.00
98,105.00
1,632.64
42.48
410.00
299.94
306.00
5,450.73
265.56
18.00
88.22
51,793.64
495.00
34,487.24
145.28
321.50
950.00
180.00
4,903.78
95.00
624.00
575.00
38,812.46
620.21
240.00
360.00
425.00
50,021.25
842.00
4,736.58
715.00
173.21
450.00
301.25
180.75
8,068.49
125.00
395.00
3,632.20
225.00
24.00
1,178.44
486.00
1,110.32
233.20
290.00
362.25
920.00
29.05
275.00
700.00



Hardy, Russell

Harmony House Health Care Cntr

Harvey, Justin

Hauser, Alison

Hillcrest Family Svcs

Hope Haven, Inc.

Horn, Calvin

Hotel President

Houdek, Daniel

Howard County Sheriff
Humboldt County Sheriff

lhc Forest City, Lp

Ingersoll, Bob

Integrated Telehealth Partners
loof Mason City Housing Corp
lowa Northland Regional
Jackson, Sandra

Janssen, Sarah

Jennie Edmundson Hospital
Jensen, Queen

Johnson County Sheriff
Jurgens, Abbie

Jurgens, Lori Anne

Juve, James

Kanawha Cooperative
Kathleen's Care, Inc

Kent Apartments

King, Cleone

Klatt, Augustine, Sayer
Kobliska, Vince M

Kossuth County Sheriff

Ksm Rentals

Kuchenberg, Randall

Lake Mills, City Of

Lamson, Sa Russell

Lander, John

Lane Seven

Larsen, Janet

Larson Law Office

Laurens Municipal Utilities
Lavista Apartments

Lawson, Lucy

Lemur Properties

Lifeworks Community Services
Linda Hall Law Firm &
Lutheran Services In lowa
Mahoney, Kathryn R.

Marco Inc

Martin Realtors

Mary Greeley Medical Center
Mason City Clinic

Mason City, City Of

Mealey, The Lic

Meals On Wheels

Mediacom

Medical Associates Clinic Pc
Medicap Pharmacy

Mercy Hospital (Aka Alegent)
Metro Investments

Mid American Energy
Mid-America Publishing Corp.
Midas Council Of Governments
Mitchell County Auditor
Mitchell County Sheriff

Miw, Inc

Mt Village Apartments
Murphy Management

New Hampton, City Of

Noni, Dalaina Diane

North lowa Media Group
North lowa Transition Center
North lowa Vocational Center

1,900.00
2,883.00
600.00
372.89
39,465.35
19,332.78
1,215.56
150.00
400.00
404.64
1,320.34
195.00
936.00
3,770.00
374.00
3,083.45
12.96
122.10
328.00
155.40
31.58
69.36
115.49
338.00
610.00
1,735.07
95.00
575.00
477.00
2,630.00
1,099.69
1,445.00
770.00
283.00
495.00
425.00
11,986.00
64.00
180.00
154.46
107.00
375.00
645.00
8,054.39
78.00
220.74
414.00
877.50
475.00
1,745.90
120.00
454.18
500.00
301.95
92.40
340.00
647.38
57.00
867.20
1,889.16
355.22
104.50
42,038.90
109.92
336.94
50.00
990.00
135.07
165.00
38.57
22,862.40
12,323.22



North Star Community Services

Northeast lowa Community Action

Office Elements

Office World

Opportunity Homes, Inc.
Opportunity Village

Osage Municipal Utilities
Paetec

Pathways Behavioral Services
Patterson, Tom

Piggott, James Gregory
Pizza Ranch Of Clarion
Pottawattamie County Sheriff
Prairie View Management, Inc
Pride Group, The

Psychiatry, Lee & Associates
R & S Properties

Ramsey, Becky

Region Six Planning Commission
Regional Health Services Of
Reines, Virgean

Richards, Allan

Rickert Law Office

Rise Ltd

Rite Price Office Supply, Inc.
Rosendahl, Ashley

Sadler Properties Lic

Sailer, Joslyn

Schickel, Candila

Schlampp, Daphne

Scott County Sheriff

Shafer & Shafer

Shahnaz Corporation

Shors And Thomas, Jeffrey Kuchel

Spectrum Network
Steburg, Alisha

Steve D. Exline Agency, Llc
Storey Kenworthy

Stotler, Ronald

Stumme & Epley Law Office
Super 8

Super 8 Motel

Taets, Megan

Tama County Auditor

Tama County Sheriff

Tasc, Inc.

Taylor, Judith

Tes Property Management
Tesch, Terri A.

Thrifty White Pharmacy
Thul Law Firm

Town Square Apartments
U.S. Cellular

Unh-Institute On Disability
Unity Point Health-St. Lukes
Vandenberg, Steve

Verizon Wireless

Vickers Law Office
Vorland, Saundra
Wahkonsa Manor

Wapello County Sheriff
Wcta

Webster Co Public Health
Webster County Auditor
Webster County Sheriff
Wellington Place
Wellsource

Welp Law Office, William Welp
Wilcox, Varrel V
Winnebago Co Sheriff
Winnebago County Public Health
Winneshiek County Auditor

18,143.14
13,258.25
456.85
24.08
7,116.39
34,858.33
205.02
41.28
1,750.00
850.00
500.00
61.95
55.00
103,115.22
36,027.26
86.00
450.00
150.00
1,048.30
495.00
550.00
540.00
300.00
5,750.00
23.98
23.16
100.00
240.00
156.00
127.20
21.41
127.18
550.00
114.00
4,827.61
684.96
400.00
138.95
300.00
240.00
329.95
770.40
335.60
58,629.63
108.75
15,134.87
200.00
575.00
204.56
519.58
304.44
758.00
104.08
5,409.08
855.00
1,925.00
1,474.04
72.00
18.24
587.00
70.80
256.52
1,440.00
111,175.52
217.60
14,868.84
37,247.92
35.00
990.00
117.00
220.00
13,935.64



Woodward Youth Corporation 606.45

Worth County Sheriff 10.99
Wright County Auditor 58,130.41
Wright County Sheriff 1,364.30
Wright County Transit 79.50
Wright, Gerald 400.00

Board acknowledged receipt of Manure Management Plan Annual Updates for Klingenborg Site; M & M
Construction; Brinkman Hog Farms; Retexe, LLC and Steve Schmidt.

Moved by Eddy, second by Ackerman to adjourn the meeting at 10:40 A.M. to Tuesday, October 11, 2016 at 9:00
A.M. Motion carried.

The above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes and proceedings of a regular adjourned
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Butler County, lowa on October 4, 2016.



